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Important Information for Buyers

Registration and Buyer’s numbers
The auction will be conducted using Buyer’s
numbers. All prospective bidders are asked to register
and collect a Buyer’s number before the sale.
Buyer’s premium
Please note that a Buyer’s premium of 22% (inclusive
of Goods and Services Tax) of the hammer price on
each lot is payable by the buyer.
Absentee bidding and Telephone bidding
As a convenience to buyers who are unable to attend
the auction in person, Australian Book Auctions will,
if so instructed in writing at least 24 hours before the
sale, execute bids on behalf of prospective buyers.
Absentee bids can only be accepted on the
appropriate form fully completed (the form is to be
found at the end of this catalogue). Absentee bids
cannot be accepted by telephone unless confirmed in
writing. 
In the case of lots with a lower estimate of at least
$1000, Australian Book Auctions will, if so requested
at least 24 hours before the sale, make all reasonable
efforts to contact prospective buyers by telephone so
as to enable them to participate in bidding. Requests
for this service must be confirmed in writing. In no
circumstance will Australian Book Auctions be held
responsible for any error or failure to execute bids.
Absentee bids should conform to the increments
published in this catalogue (see page 3). An absentee
bid that does not conform to the published increments
may be lowered to the next bidding interval.
Collection of purchases
All lots purchased must be collected from the place of
auction within seven days of the sale date. Collection
may be available for a brief period at the conclusion
of the sessions.
Uncollected lots may be placed in storage at the
Buyer’s risk and the Buyer’s expense. Australian
Book Auctions will be pleased to assist any Buyer
who wishes to make special arrangements for
collection. Please notify us before the sale if you
require special assistance.
Methods of payment
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer, no
purchases may be collected until the end of the sale.
Payment should be made in Australian dollars in
cash, or bank cheque, or by telegraphic transfer to
Australian Book Auction’s account. Personal cheques
may be accepted at the discretion of Australian Book
Auctions and, unless prior arrangements have been
made, must be cleared before delivery of any lots.
Credit card payments by Mastercard or Visa can also
be accepted by prior arrangement. Please note that if
payment is made by credit card, an additional charge

of 1.1% will be added to your invoice to cover bank
fees and charges.
Condition of lots
All lots are sold “as is”, in accordance with clauses 6a-
f of the Conditions of Business, and Australian Book
Auctions makes no representation as to the condition of
any lot. Buyers should satisfy themselves as to the
condition of any lot before the sale.
Every attempt is made to describe all lots accurately in
the catalogue but condition of lots is not generally
noted.
Where a note describing the condition of any lot is
included in the catalogue this is intended as general
guidance only for intending buyers who should satisfy
themselves as to the condition of any lot or as to any
other matter affecting the value of any lot before the
sale, either by personal inspection or by obtaining any
independent expert advice reasonable in view of the
buyers’ expertise and the value of the lot. Buyers will
be deemed to have knowledge of all matters which
they could reasonably be expected to find out given the
exercise by them of reasonable due diligence. See
especially clauses 6a-f and 7a-f of the Conditions of
Business.
Sale Room Notices and Announcements from the
Rostrum
All conditions, notices, descriptions, statements and
other matters concerning a lot are subject to any
statement modifying or affecting that lot made by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to any bid being
accepted on that lot. In general and where possible, any
such matter will also be noted in a Sale Room Notice
posted prior to the sale.
Pre-sale estimates
The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for
prospective buyers only. A bid between the listed
figures should, in our opinion, offer a fair chance of
success. However, all lots, depending on the level of
competition, can realise prices either above or below
the listed estimates.
Please note that where any lot is subject to a seller’s
reserve in no case will the seller’s reserve exceed the
lower estimate.
Conditions of Business
The auction will be conducted in accordance with our
Conditions of Business printed in this catalogue.
Prospective bidders should read these Conditions
carefully before bidding. The above notes are for
general guidance and should not be taken as a
summary of the Conditions of Business nor an
alternative to them.



Australian Rare Books 1606-1787 by Jonathan Wantrup
Now Available

We are pleased to announce the publication of Australian Rare Books 1606-1787 by Jonathan Wantrup,
another unique contribution to the literature and history of Australian discovery.
Forming a prequel to his earlier two-volume Australian Rare Books 1788-1900, the author examines the printed works
telling the story of the discovery of Australia, as the Dutch and English mariners first identified parts of New
Holland’s outline, and then completed the map of the entire continent. Wantrup provides detailed descriptions of these
books, which should prove invaluable to collectors, curators, cataloguers, and booksellers. It is also the story of two
centuries of geo-political and trade forces that drove the search for Terra Australis Incognita and the uncovering of the
Pacific, analysed in light of the publications of the Spanish, Dutch, French, and English exploring nations from the
time they first ventured into the Pacific around Cape Horn. Wantrup provides a lively account of the achievements of
the mariners and scientists responsible.

Price: $220 (includes GST) + postage/freight $25. Restricted edition of 220 copies for sale. 
Available from Australian Book Auctions and select antiquarian booksellers.

Details: Published by Australian Book Auctions. Large octavo, 255 x 180 mm, 470 pages, 103 illustrations (17 in colour), twelve
chapters, and two Checklists. Set in Adobe Garamond 11 / 13. Printed and bound in Australia on 100 gsm Sovereign Offset and
bound in dark green buckram blocked in gilt, with colour pictorial dustwrapper.

The 2-volume revised and enlarged second edition of Australian Rare Books 1788-1900, is also available.
Standard Edition A$345 Subscribers Edition A$545 + postage/freight.



Lot 1 (part)



[1]    
ARTHUR, Colonel George, Lieutenant-Governor, and MURRAY, Robert Lathrop. ORIGINAL LAND GRANT
TO ROBERT LATHROP MURRAY, of a parcel of land along Upper Goulburn Street to Upper Bathurst Street.
Quarto, 350 x 410 mm., printed form on vellum completed in manuscript, signed by Governor Arthur, folded. Hobart
Town, 29 August, 1836. Signed by Governor Arthur and John Montagu, Colonial Secretary, with manuscript note on
verso regarding the quit rent unpaid at 31st December 1835. + MURRAY, Robert Lathrop. MANUSCRIPT
PROMISSORY NOTE, manuscript on a slip of paper, Robert Lathrop Murray to the Derwent Bank, 13 January 1845,
for the sum of sixty-seven pounds and ten shillings. Murray (1777-1850) is best known for his editing of The Hobart
Town Gazette and The Colonial Times during periods in the 1820s, for his outspoken criticism of Governor Arthur,
and for the struggle for freedom of the press. Once the Governor’s attempts to control the VDL press were over-ruled
by London, Murray tempered his criticism and eventually became a supporter. In 1828 he commenced publication of
Murray’s Austral-Asiatic Review, which continued under changing names and ownership arrangements until the mid
1840s.
Estimate $500/700
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[2]    
BALFOUR, J.O.  A SKETCH OF NEW SOUTH WALES.   Duodecimo, with pp. 24 inserted advertisements dated
December, 1844, a fine copy in original green cloth, embossed and gilt. London, Smith, Elder, 1845.  First edition: six
years’ experience in the Bathurst District, with an early notice of the Port Phillip settlement. Ferguson, 3980.
Estimate $180/240
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[3]    
BANKS, Sir Joseph. JOURNAL OF THE RIGHT HON. SIR JOSEPH BANKS... During Captain Cook’s first
voyage in H.M.S. Endeavour in 1768-71… Edited by Sir Joseph D. Hooker. Octavo, with two portraits, and five
coloured charts on 4 leaves, uncut in original cloth, gilt, spine faded and rear board striped, with the bookplate of
John Davies Enys, and on the rear endpaper the Webster Collection stamp and number. London, Macmillan, 1896.
First edition of Banks’s journal. Tipped into this copy is a manuscript letter of 3 pages on a single folded sheet, dated
Nov 20/96, from Sir Joseph Hooker to Mr John Davies Enys of Penryn, Cornwall, in which he discusses Henniker



Heaton’s ownership and sale of the original Banks journal of the Endeavour voyage, as well as referring to T[homas] 
Kirk’s Flora of New Zealand. Enys was a New Zealand pastoralist and naturalist. Kirk had moved to New Zealand in 
1862 and was appointed chief conservator of forests in 1885. Following his death Hooker wrote “This is a great loss to 
Botany, for indeed except the late Baron von Mueller there was no other cultivator of Botany in the Southern 
Hemisphere who could compare with him”. Also, loosely inserted, is a clipped signature of Banks’s fellow botanist 
Dawson Turner, the father-in-law of Joseph Hooker’s father, William Jackson Hooker. Beddie, 703; Davidson, p. 57; 
Ferguson, 6635a; Holmes, 92. On Enys see https://teara.govt.nz/en/biographies/2e10/enys-john-davies
Estimate $500/800
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[4]    
BRISBANE, Sir Thomas, Governor. ORIGINAL LAND GRANT TO HARRIS WALKER, of 2000 acres in the 
District of Methven, adjacent to the Blackman’s River, Van Diemen’s Land. Quarto, 320 x 460 mm (excluding seal), 
printed form on parchment completed in manuscript, signed by Governor Brisbane, with ribbon tie and paper seal, 
folded, pale staining on verso and seal. Sydney, 30 June, 1823. Signed by Brisbane, endorsed by Frederick Goulburn, 
Colonial Secretary. Harris Walker (1781-1829) was a master mariner, ‘late commanding the ship Maria to these 
colonies’. With this land, and more property in Sorell, he became a wheat grower, acted as a grain merchant, and was 
a committee member of the Agricultural Society of VDL.
Estimate $400/600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[5]    
BRISBANE, Sir Thomas, Governor. ORIGINAL LAND GRANT TO THOMAS GEORGE GREGSON, of 300 
acres in the District of Bath, Van Diemen’s Land. Quarto, 320 x 460 mm (excluding seal), manuscript on vellum, 
signed by Governor Brisbane, with ribbon tie and paper seal, folded, in fine condition. Sydney, 30 June, 1823. Signed 
by Brisbane, endorsed by Frederick Goulburn, Colonial Secretary. Gregson had migrated from Edinburgh to Van 
Diemen’s Land in 1823, where he was granted several parcels of land at Jericho and East Risdon. He fostered public 
and social engagement, becoming a popular local. His interest in hunting and horse-racing led to his organising the 
first race meeting in the colony. In subsequent decades he was an active voice against transportation, and participated 
in politics, serving (very briefly) as Premier in 1857.
Estimate $400/600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[6]    
BROWNHILL,  Walter Randolph and WYND, Ian.  THE HISTORY OF GEELONG AND CORIO BAY.  With 
postscript 1955-1990.  Quarto, numerous black and white illustrations, binder’s cloth.  Melbourne, Geelong 
Advertiser, 1990.  Limited edition of 1000 numbered copies. + An early work on the history of Heidelberg.
Estimate $100/200
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



Lot 4

Lot 5



Lot 7



[7]    
COLLINS, David. AN ACCOUNT OF THE ENGLISH COLONY IN NEW SOUTH WALES, from its first
Settlement in January 1788, [to August 1801]: with Remarks on the Dispositions, Customs, Manners, &c. of the
Native Inhabitants… Two volumes, quarto, with a total of two maps, 23 plates (three handcoloured, uncoloured plates
(foxed and offset as usual) and eight half-page engravings (two handcoloured); bound without the half-titles in
contemporary calf (rubbed, rebacked and recornered); some foxing or light browning in the text as often. London,
Printed by A. Strahan for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1798-1802. First editions: the extremely scarce complete set of
Collins’s great First Fleet narrative. The last of the First Fleet journals to be published but the first history of Australia
as an English colony, it is, in its complete form, the most detailed and painstaking of all descriptions of the voyage and
first settlement. The fine views of the settlement were engraved in London by Edward Dayes, almost certainly from
the sketches of convict artist Thomas Watling.
The second volume, notoriously more uncommon than the first, is of great importance, both for its chronicle of later
events and for the narratives of voyages and expeditions of discovery undertaken in the intervening years. These
include the first printing of Flinders’s log of his northern voyage of 1799 in the Norfolk along the Queensland coast,
as far north as Hervey Bay – the first exploration of the coast since Cook and Bligh – as well as the inland expeditions
of John Price and Henry Hacking that include “the first report of the existence of the koala, the earliest recorded
sighting of a wombat on mainland Australia and the first report of the discovery of the lyre-bird, which is for the first
time described and illustrated in colour” (Wantrup). 
With an interesting marginal note by the original owner in the second volume, citing a report in the London Star
newspaper, of 29 August, 1803: “The American Ship Fanny early in the present year sailed through Bass Streights,
which separate Van Dieman’s Land from New South Wales, in her passage from Port Jackson to Batavia. The
discovery of this passage is of considerable advantage to the commerce of that part of the world”. Ferguson 263 and
350; Wantrup 19-20; Wilson 22-23.
Estimate $3000/5000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[8]    
CURREY, JOHN.  DAVID COLLINS. GENERAL ORDERS. Issued at Sullivan Bay Port Phillip. October 16 1803 -
January 27 1804. With an Account of the First Printing Press in Victoria. Foolscap folio, illustrations, folding plates, 
three facsimile orders (suitable for framing) loosely inserted in endpocket, quarter leather and marbled boards. 
Melbourne, The Banks Society, 2025. Edition limited to 16 numbered copies. Includes facsimiles of all the general 
orders printed for David Collins at Port Phillip.
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[9]    
DUTTON, Henry Hampden. ACROSS AUSTRALIA BY MOTOR.  Oblong duodecimo, 51 leaves of captioned 
photographic plates, and a folding map, original green wrappers (front wrapper with pale marking) but a fine copy. 
Adelaide, J.L. Bonython & Co., [1909]. Rare: only edition of this private publication produced for family use as a 
record of the first crossing of the continent by automobile. Dutton, a scion of the notable Adelaide family, made this 
historic trip from Adelaide to Port Darwin accompanied by his mechanic, Murray Aunger, in a 25-horsepower 
Clement-Talbot over 51 days between 30 June and 20 August, 1908. In a 1975 letter from the author’s daughter, Helen 
Dutton, she noted the intriguing fact that “Many of his best photos disappeared mysteriously before the book could be 
printed”.
Estimate $600/800
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[10]    
EPHEMERA  BALANCE OF COLLECTION including maps and tourist brochures &c. 
Estimate $60/80
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[11]    
GILES, Ernest. GEOGRAPHIC TRAVELS IN CENTRAL AUSTRALIA FROM 1872 TO 1874.  Octavo, large 
folding map as frontispiece (with old tape repairs), without half-title, label removed from early leaf, original grreen 
cloth, gilt vignette on the front board. Melbourne, Printed for the Author by M’Carron, Bird & Co., 1875. First edition 
of Giles’s account of his first two expeditions. Ferguson, 9912 (miscollated); Wantrup, 203.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[12]    
HARLEY, J.B. and WOODWARD, David. THE HISTORY OF CARTOGRAPHY.  Quarto, three volumes in six, 
plus Part 1 of volume 3, colour plates and other illustrations, original cloth in dustwrappers, as new. Chicago and 
London, University of Chicago Press, 1987-2015. Volume 1, Cartography in Prehistoric, Ancient and Medieval 
Europe and the Mediterranean; Volume 2 Books 1, 2, and 3, Cartography in the Traditional Islamic and South Asian 
Societies; Volume 3, Part 1 (of 2), Cartography in the European Renaissance; Volume 6 Parts 1 & 2, Cartography in 
the Twentieth Century. Volume 5 is not yet published.
Estimate $240/340
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[13]    
FORSTER, Johann Reinhold, Georg Adam Forster, and Anders Sparrman. CHARACTERES GENERUM
PLANTARUM, quas in itinere ad insulas Maris Australis, Collegerunt, Descripserunt, Delinearunt, annis
MDCCLXXII - MDCCLXXV. Quarto, with 78 engraved plates, modern black quarter calf and marbled boards,
occasional pale offsetting and foxing. London, B. White, T. Cadell, P. Elmsly, 1776. First edition. The key foundation
work on the plants of Australasia, Antarctica, and Polynesia, this is the first published book by the Forsters arising
from Cook’s second voyage. Illustrated with a fine suite of seventy-eight engraved plates, it is accompanied by a
descriptive text of Linnaean classifications and descriptions by Anders Sparrman. Holmes 17; Sabin 25134; Wantrup
12.07a (q.v.).
Estimate $3000/6000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[14]    
HUNTER, Captain John, Governor. AN HISTORICAL JOURNAL OF THE TRANSACTIONS AT PORT
JACKSON AND NORFOLK ISLAND, with the discoveries which have been made in New South Wales and in the
Southern Ocean, since the publication of Phillip’s Voyage… Quarto, frontispiece, engraved title-page, plates and
folding maps, an uncut copy (310 x 245 mm), contemporary orange red papered boards, joints skilfully restored at an
early date, preserving the original spine, with leather spine label added at the time or rebacking. London, John
Stockdale, 1793. First edition. Stockdale’s edition of Governor Hunter’s journal is a continuation of the 1789 edition
of Governor Phillip’s voyage. Among other plates - most notably William Blake’s engraving of an Aboriginal family
after a drawing by Philip Gidley King - is the first published view of the First Fleet settlement at Sydney Cove,
engraved by Edward Dayes after a drawing by Hunter. The view shows the settlement at Sydney Cove at the very
earliest stage of its development. Ferguson, 152; McCormick, First Views, plate 7ff; Wantrup, 13.
Estimate $1800/2600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[15]    
JOSELAND, Howard. ANGLING IN AUSTRALIA And Elsewhere. Octavo, complete with black & white and
coloured plates (some tipped-in), bookplate, original cloth-backed papered boards. Sydney, Art in Australia, 1921.
First edition.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[16]    
KINGSFORD-SMITH, C.E., and C.T. ULM. STORY OF “SOUTHERN CROSS” Trans-Pacific Flight 1928. 
Octavo, plates, pictorial endpapers, very good in original silver pictorial cloth. Sydney, Penlington & Somerville, 
1928. A scarce example signed by the author-aviators.
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[17]    
LOW.  LOW’S DIRECTORY of the City and District of Sydney, for 1847. Narrow octavo, coloured signals 
frontispiece and five engraved advertisement plates (two folding), 27 leaves of advertisements bound at rear, this copy 
with an additional tipped-in advert, worn original brown cloth with later manuscript title label, repair to one section, 
endpapers renewed, preserved in a book form box with leather spine label. Sydney, 1847. Includes the tipped-in Henry 
Parkes Ivory and Bone Toy Manufacturer advertisement not included in all copies. Ferguson, 4579.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[18]    
LEWIN, John William. PRODROMUS ENTOMOLOGY. or, A Natural History of the Lepidopterous Insects of
New South Wales Illustrated with Nineteen Plates. Quarto, nineteen coloured plates, half leather and marbled boards,
printed paper title label on front board. Melbourne, Edition Renard, 2007. Special facsimile edition of 70 numbered
copies thus within a total edition of 200 copies for sale. The work includes an essay by Julien Renard on the
bibliography and publishing history of the original 1805 and 1822 editions.
Estimate $300/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[19]    
MACQUARIE, Major-General Lachlan, Governor. ORIGINAL LAND GRANT to Thomas Allan Lascelles, of
800 acres in the District of Sussex, bounded to the north by the Iron Creek Stream. Oblong quarto, 260 x 320 mm
(excluding seal), manuscript on vellum (toned on the verso), signed by Governor Macquarie, with ribbon tie and fine
paper seal, folded. Sydney, 8 October, 1816. Signed by Macquarie, witnessed by H. C. Antill and Joseph Cowgill. + A
SECOND DOCUMENT granting land of 300 acres in Van Diemen’s Land to Nathaniel Ayres, 20 September 1813,
printed form on paper completed in manuscript, separated into eight pieces along the original folds, with Macquarie’s
signature across two pieces, the attached seal intact.
Estimate $1500/3000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



Lot 20



[20]    
MACQUARIE. GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND, Parliament. REPORT FROM THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON
TRANSPORTATION.  Foolscap folio, pp. 118, fine copy in recent navy half calf over buckram boards, in a matching
bookform box. [London], Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed, 10 July 1812. A notably rare and
important paper, the first of only three contemporary published documents illustrating New South Wales under
Lachlan Macquarie, the greatest of the early governors. 
 In 1811, following the deposition of Governor Bligh, there was enough uncertainty in Britain about the value of the
transportation of convicts to New South Wales for a Parliamentary Select Committee to be formed to inquire into the
system which had operated since 1787 and to recommend future policy. The Report includes a complete transcript of
the evidence given by many notable witnesses, including former Governor John Hunter (twelve pages), former
Governor William Bligh (19 pages), his deposer George Johnston (three pages), Scottish Martyr Maurice Margarot,
Matthew Flinders, First Fleet chaplain Richard Johnson, and many other colonial officials. Extracts from several of
Macquarie’s early dispatches are included. It endorsed the existing system of transportation and “the liberal views of
the present Governor”, and became effectively the foundation for Macquarie’s programme of civil and administrative
improvement. Ferguson, 543; Wantrup, 38.
Estimate $1200/2200
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[21]    
MACQUARIE, Major-General Lachlan, Governor. PAPERS RELATING TO HIS MAJESTY’S SETTLEMENTS
AT NEW SOUTH WALES; 1811-1814 [drop title]. Foolscap folio, pp. 14, fine copy in marbled wrappers, preserved
in a quarter tan morocco bookform box. [London], Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Printed, 11 June 1816.
Rare: the second of three contemporary published documents illustrating New South Wales under Lachlan Macquarie.
This important document contains a long despatch from Macquarie to Lord Bathurst, dated 28th June 1813, in which
he explains his early progress in reforming the colony. Ferguson, 646. Wantrup, 39 (“a noteworthy document and very
rare”).
Estimate $800/1200
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[22]    
MACQUARIE. GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND, Parliament. REPORT FROM THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON
THE STATE OF GAOLS, &C.  Foolscap folio, with a folding coloured lithographed “Outline Map of the Settlements
in New South Wales” and four folding lithographed plans, several tiny repairs to title verso and first four leaves,
minor scattered pale foxing, uncut, modern quarter crushed morocco, in matching bookform box. [London], House of
Commons, Ordered to be printed 12 July, 1819. Rare: the third of three contemporary published documents
illustrating New South Wales under Lachlan Macquarie. This important report was a key prelude to Bigge’s
destruction of Macquarie, provides one of the most detailed accounts of the colony prior to Bigge’s arrival (see
Wantrup pp. 142-143, where the background and consequences of this important report are discussed). Among those
to give evidence were Alexander Riley, Jeffery Hart Bent, Samuel Bate, and John Macarthur. Ferguson, 747; Wantrup,
43.
Estimate $600/900
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[23]    
MACQUARIE. BIGGE, John Thomas. REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INQUIRY INTO THE STATE
OF THE COLONY OF NEW SOUTH WALES.  Foolscap folio, pp. [iv], 186 + [2]; fine, crisp copy in more recent
cloth. [London], House of Commons, Ordered to be printed 19 June 1822. Rare suppressed first issue of Bigge’s first
report with the libellous remarks about W.C. Wentworth that were omitted from the subsequent corrected House of



Commons printing and the House of Lords printing. “As initially printed in June 1822, the first report contained a
libellous and unproven reference to William Wentworth on pages 148-149. The first printing of the report was
withdrawn and a new printing, excluding these remarks, was ordered by the House of Commons, to be printed on 5
August 1822” (Cains). This is a pleasing and distinctly appropriate copy, with the added contemporary printed leaf,
“This book is to be preserved in the Office of the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty’s Treasury 1822 [-1823]”, and
with the neat stamp of the Public Record Office in the bottom margin of the facing leaf dated in the first and second
years of the reign of Queen Victoria; released in 2008. Cains, 11; Ferguson, 854; Wantrup, 46. 
 John Thomas Bigge (1780-1843) was appointed Royal Commissioner, with sweeping powers, by Lord Bathurst to
examine the transportation system, but “it was clear that Macquarie’s administration as much as the transportation
system was under review. From the moment of his arrival in the colony in 1819 Bigge’s relations with Macquarie
were strained. As time wore on the tension turned to antipathy and Bigge found himself more in sympathy with the
exclusives of the squattocracy than with the Governor. Bigge was assiduous in assembling evidence in New South
Wales and Van Diemen’s Land, but he was far from judicious and impartial in his methods of collecting it and in the
prejudicial conclusions he drew. His series of reports were published in 1822 and 1823. By that time Macquarie had
resigned... Bigge’s reports had a profound influence on the future constitutional and political development of Australia
and have a place in any Australian collection...” (Wantrup). 
Beside dealing with the question of Macquarie’s competence, the reports contain most important and detailed evidence
about life and conditions in the early 1820s, at that crucial point when the colony began to leave behind its penal past
and look to the pioneer emigrant for its future. It was also as a direct result of Bigge’s reports that the Moreton Bay
area was first explored with a view to future settlement. Bigge had urged the Colonial Office to seek places away from
Sydney both to send intractable offenders and to encourage free settlement by releasing land for graziers.
Consequently, Oxley was commissioned by Brisbane to reconnoitre the north coast. He explored Moreton Bay and
named the Brisbane River; his report ultimately led to the foundation of the Moreton Bay colony.
Estimate $500/800
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[24]    
MACQUARIE. BIGGE, John Thomas. REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INQUIRY INTO THE STATE
OF AGRICULTURE AND TRADE [and] REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INQUIRY into the Judicial
Establishments of New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land. Two pieces, foolscap folio, pp. 112  + [2] and pp. [2],
90; fine crisp copies in more recent cloth. [London], House of Commons, 21 February 1823 and  13 March 1823.
Very scarce: Bigge’s final two reports with most important and detailed evidence about life and conditions in New
South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land in the early 1820s. Ferguson, 891a and 892; Wantrup, 47 and 48. 
Provenance: with the added contemporary printed leaf, “This book is to be preserved in the Office of the Lords
Commissioners of His Majesty’s Treasury 1822 [-1823]”, and with the neat stamp of the Public Record Office in the
bottom margin of the facing leaf dated in the first and second years of the reign of Queen Victoria; released in 2008.
Private collection.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[25]    
MICHELL, H. VICTORIA’S GREATEST RACES with full descriptions of the Melbourne Cup 1921, Caulfield Cup
1922-3, Melbourne Cup 1922-3. Biographical sketches of leading Owners, Trainers, Jockeys. Fully Illustrated. Large
quarto, illustrations, original publisher’s morocco over bevelled boards, all edges gilt. Melbourne, British and
Australasian Publishing Service, n.d. circa 1924. 
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[26]    
PHILLIP, Captain Arthur, Governor. THE VOYAGE OF GOVERNOR PHILLIP TO BOTANY BAY; with an
Account of the Establishment of the Colonies of Port Jackson and Norfolk Island... to which are added the Journals of
Lieuts. Shortland, Watts, Ball and Capt. Marshall. Quarto, with 54 engraved plates and charts, bound in
contemporary calf, sympathetically rebacked, retaining the original endpapers, all edges yellow. London, John
Stockdale, 1789. First edition of the foundation book for New South Wales. The officially sanctioned account of the
new colony, it is a full record of events both on land and on sea in the first months of the settlement from March 1787,
just before the First Fleet sailed, up to September 1788. The text records the early expeditions of Phillip and the other
officers into the interior around Botany Bay and Port Jackson, and the earliest coastal voyages of discovery. Text and
plates illustrate newly discovered animal life, and among the charts and plans (most notably by John Hunter and
William Dawes) is the earliest plan of the settlement at Sydney Cove, showing what buildings and other progress had
been made there by July 1788. Finally, although far from complete, an appendix lists the convicts embarked on the
First Fleet. In this copy the plate at page 150 is in the rare “Wulpine” state; the engraved title is in the second state.
Ayer/Zimmer, 491; Davidson, pp. 70-2; Ferguson, 47; Hill 2, 1347; Wantrup, 5a.
Estimate $2000/2800
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[27]    
MOORE, J.J. MOORE’S AUSTRALIAN ALMANAC 1931, 1934, 1936, and 1938. Four issues, octavo, folding
maps, original wrappers (some restoration) preserved in uniform book form boxes with leather spine labels. Sydney,
George B. Philip & Son, 1931-38. 
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



Lot 31

[28]    
NIXON,  Bishop Francis Russell.  THE CRUISE OF THE BEACON:  A Narrative of a Visit to the Islands in Bass’s
Straits, with Illustrations.  Octavo, wood-engraved frontispiece, additional wood-engraved title, and eight wood-
engraved plates, all after the author’s sketches, original blue cloth (some abrasion on endpapers) Tristan Buesst and
W. R. Griffiths bookplates. London, Bell & Daldy, 1857. First edition. Ferguson, 13424.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[29]    
SCOTT, Robert Falcon. SCOTT’S LAST EXPEDITION In Two Volumes. Volume I. Being the Journals of Captain
R.F. Scott...Volume II. Being the Reports of the Journeys & the Scientific Work undertaken by Dr. E. A. Wilson and
the Surviving Members of the Expedition… Two volumes, thick large octavo, with numerous plates and maps,
original gilt-lettered blue rib-grain cloth, top edges gilt, others uncut. London, Smith Elder, 1913. First edition. A
classic of Antarctic exploration, this is the official account of Scott’s tragic last expedition, arranged from his journals
that had been retrieved when his tent in 1912. Scott had attained the South Pole on 18 January, 1912, having been
beaten by Amundsen just over a month earlier. But it is the disastrous return journey that made this failed expedition
so poignant, with Scott, Oates, Evans, Bowers, and Wilson all dying before reaching safety. Renard, 1386; Rosove,
290.A1; Spence, 1056.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[30]    
SPENCER, Walter Baldwin and Francis James GILLEN. THE ARUNTA: A Study of Stone Age People. Two
volumes, octavo, plates, folding map, original grey secondary cloth, spine ends faded, with worn dustwrappers.
London, Macmillan, 1927. First edition. + Seven miscellaneous works, mainly Australiana.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[31]    
STIRLING, Sir James. JOURNALS
OF SEVERAL EXPEDITIONS MADE
IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA, during the
years 1829, 1830, 1831, and 1832.
Duodecimo, large folding engraved map
(a couple of expert paper repairs at
folds) as frontispiece, with the
advertisement leaf, an attractive copy,
uncut in original cloth, modern
rebacking and paper spine label.
London, Joseph Cross, 1833. A FINE
ASSOCIATION COPY of this rare and
important title: with the signature of
Charles Stirling, presumably Major
Charles Edward Stirling, one of Sir
James’s four sons, born January 1834.
First edition: undertaken on Sir James
Stirling’s orders, the inland explorations
recorded here effectively made known
the principal outlines for future
settlement in Western Australia. The
major success of Stirling’s governorship
came from the coastal surveys and inland
expeditions he sent out or undertook
himself for the encouragement of new
settlements. “The earliest work relating
to the inland exploration of Western
Australia. The book consists of the
journals and reports of over twenty
exploratory expeditions into the country
around the Swan River settlement
undertaken by, among others, the
colony’s Surveyor General, John
Septimus Roe, and the artist and
Assistant Surveyor, Robert Dale. Cross

edited their journals for publication and draughted a fine map from them which is included in the volume” (Wantrup).
On the frontispiece map is the publisher’s announcement that a large and more detailed version had been published by
Cross’s greater contemporary, Arrowsmith. Ferguson, 1664; Wantrup, 151; Tooley, 360.
Estimate $6000/9000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[32]    
SHAW,  George.  ZOOLOGY OF NEW HOLLAND.   Quarto, colour plates, publisher’s half leather.  Adelaide,
Friends of the State Library of South Australia, 1998. Facsimile edition: the deluxe issue of ninety numbered copies
with separate cloth portfolio of twelve plates. 
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[33]    
SMITH, James Edward and SOWERBY, James. A SPECIMEN OF THE BOTANY OF NEW HOLLAND.
Quarto, sixteen coloured plates, original tan calf. Melbourne, Edition Renard, 2005. Special facsimile edition of 120
numbered copies within a total edition of 200 copies for sale.
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[34]    
VAILLANT. DARONDEAU, Benoit. A SUITE OF EIGHT ORIGINAL PEN AND SEPIA WASH DRAWINGS
from Vaillant’s 1836-7 circumnavigation in the Corvette La Bonite. Seven original sepia wash drawings,
approximately 17 x 25cm (one 25 x 19.5), most signed within the image, each laid to early backing sheet, with original
captions in ink, in later paper mounts (within double ink rule).  Auguste Nicholas Vaillant’s circumnavigation of
1836-7 in the Bonite was a political exercise promoting French interests in the Pacific, the Far East, and South
America. Darondeau, who had studied with Bassagot and exhibited at the Salon from the age of 20 in 1837, was
appointed as ingenieur-hydrogrphe and was one of three artists on board. The scenes are of George Town, Penang and
Malacca, forming an important architectural and topographical record.
Estimate $4000/6000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



Lot 34 (part)



[35]    
WINNECKE, Charles. JOURNAL, ETC., OF THE HORN SCIENTIFIC EXPLORING EXPEDITION TO
CENTRAL AUSTRALIA (with plates and plans). 1894. Foolscap folio, pp. 32 + large folding map, three folding
charts & 13 leaves of photographic plates, some dusting and soiling, entirely uncut, bound in modern half calf,
Davidson copy with bookplate, preserved in a custom-made bookform box with leather label. Adelaide, C.E. Bristow,
Government Printer, 1896. An exceptional association: the copy of Sir W. Baldwin Spencer. This is the first edition of
Winnecke’s leader’s narrative, published in the South Australian parliamentary papers. This printing was suppressed
by the Premier, following personal representations from William Austin Horn, the expedition’s financier, after
Winnecke and Horn had fallen out over finances. Cains, 183; McLaren, 16973. See further Mulvaney and Calaby, So
Much that is New (Melbourne, 1985), pp. 132-4, for details of the suppression of this printing. Provenance: Sir
W. Baldwin Spencer with characteristic inked ownership initials. Melbourne University Science Club with stamps
repeated; Rodney Davidson (sale in our rooms, July 2007, lot 546).
Estimate $1500/3000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[36]    
WHITE, Samuel Albert. INTO THE DEAD HEART. An Ornithological Trip Through Central Australia. 16mo, 27
leaves of plates, original wrappers, inked name partly erased from front wrapper. Adelaide, W.K. Thomas & Co.,
1914. First edition. Account of a tour of the country between Oodnadatta and the Macdonnell Ranges, with much on
the Aborigines, reprinted from the Adelaide Register newspaper. ANB, 47866; Fox, 2394; Greenway, 9985; McLaren,
16760 (miscollated).
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[37]    
WHYTE, Duncan. SKETCH OF EXPLORATIONS by the late John M’Kinlay in the Interior of Australia, 1861-2.
Octavo, frontispiece portrait, full-page map, wood-engraved illustrations, original blue gilt-lettered cloth. Glasgow,
Aird & Coghill, 1881. First edition. McKinlay’s 1861-2 Burke and Wills relief expedition initially focussed on
Cooper’s Creek and the land to the north of Lake Eyre, before he set out for the Gulf of Carpentaria to rendezvous
with the Norman’s Northern Relief Expedition. Ferguson, 18514; Wantrup, 181.
Estimate $1200/1600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

__________________________________________



[38]    
BOYD, Arthur. PHILIPP, Franz. ARTHUR BOYD.  Quarto, tipped-in colour plates and original lithograph,
original gilt-decorated cloth with dustwrapper in publisher’s uniform cloth box. London, Thames and Hudson, 1967.
De luxe edition limited to 107 numbered copies with original signed Boyd lithograph, ‘Nebuchadnezzar on fire’.
Estimate $1000/1500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[39]    
FLEMING, Ian. GOLDFINGER.  Octavo, small bookseller’s label on front paste-down, original blindstamped
boards decorated in gilt with price-clipped dustwrapper (some flecking and chipping). London, Jonathan Cape, 1959.
First edition.
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[40]    
FLEMING, Ian. DR NO.  Octavo, small bookseller’s label and owner’s name (in biro) on front endpapers, foxing on
edges and endpapers, original plain boards lettered in silver on spine with price clipped dustwrapper (bit chipped and
with some spotting on lower panel). London, Jonathan Cape, 1958. First edition.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



Lots 41 and 42

[41]    
FLEMING, Ian. FOR YOUR EYES ONLY: Five Secret Occasions in the Life of James Bond. Octavo, small
bookseller’s label on front pastedown, very good in original blindstamped boards with dustwrapper. London,
Jonathan Cape, 1960. First edition.
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[42]    
FLEMING, Ian. THUNDERBALL.  Octavo, discrete ownership stamp and bookseller’s label on front endpapers,
very good in original blindstamped boards with dustwrapper (price clipped). London, Jonathan Cape, 1961. First
edition.
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[43]    
FLEMING,  Ian.  ON HER MAJESTY’S SECRET SERVICE.   Octavo, remnants of bookseller’s label on front
pastedown, original papered boards with dustwrapper. London, Jonathan Cape, 1963  First edition. + Copies of
Fleming’s The Spy Who Loved Me (1962), diffuse foxing, bookseller stamp and label on front endpapers, first edition
with dustwrapper (some spotting), and the first US edition of The Diamond Smugglers (1958) with dustwrapper.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[44]    
FLEMING, Ian. YOU ONLY LIVE TWICE.  Octavo, names (in ink) and bookseller’s label on front endpapers,
original boards with price-clipped dustwrapper. London, Jonathan Cape, 1964. First edition. + A copies of Fleming’s
The Man With the Golden Gun (1965) and Octopussy (1966), both first editions with dustwrappers.
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[45]    
FLEMING. AMIS, Kingsley. THE JAMES BOND DOSSIER.  Octavo, original boards with bright dustwrapper
(price clipped). London, Jonathan Cape, 1965. First edition. + A copy of Amis’s (writing as ‘Robert Markham’),
Colonel Sun (1968), the first James Bond pastiche, first edition with dustwrapper.
Estimate $120/240
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[46]    
GARDNER, John. LICENCE RENEWED  Octavo, original boards with price-clipped dustwrapper. London,
Jonathan Cape and Hodder & Stoughton, 1981. First edition. First Gardner James Bond novel. + Seven other Gardner
books, including Bond pastiches, some first editions, most with dustwrappers.
Estimate $140/240
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[47]    
FRIEND, Donald. BUMBOOZIANA. Sundry notes and papers: being the recently discovered notes and documents
of the Natural & Instinctive Bestiality Research Expedition. Imperial folio, original quarter leather over cloth boards,
in slipcase, finely printed coloured illustrations finished in gilt. Melbourne, Gryphon Books, 1979. Limited to 150
copies, a magnificent and important work. + THE BUMBOOZIANA PORTFOLIO, being some notes by the
publisher, a dramatis personae by the Author… and an afterword by an Arist of some Renown [John Olsen].
Melbourne, Gryphon Books, 1979. Elephant folio portfolio, comprising 24-page numbered booklet, signed by both
Friend and the publisher, and a group of loose sheets comprising four trial pages not previously reproduced, six
numbered prints of full-page plates initialled by Friend, a cromalin. proof, and 22 proof sheets, mostly coloured, in
original card portfolio in original labelled slip-case (slight marking). Edition limited to 100 numbered and signed sets:
an elaborate prospectus for the proposed work.
Estimate $1500/3000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[48]    
HITTI, Deanna. TOWLA = BAK GHAMUN.  Folio, images and text screen printed in two colours, bound in
decorated cloth, housed in a decorated cloth-lined clamshell case. (Melbourne), The Artist, 2017. Limited edition of
ten numbered copies. This artist book which won the Fremantle Arts Centre Print Award (2018), was created, screen
printed, and bound by Deanna Hitti, and printed at the Megalo Print Studio in Canberra. The text contains instructions
to backgammon that have been phonetically translated using the Arabic and Latin alphabet: the two alphabets back-to-
back and the colophon in the middle.
Estimate $1200/1800
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[49]    
LINDSAY, Norman. MICOMICANA.  Folio, pen drawings in black and white, original full calf, gilt decorated, with
publisher’s box. Melbourne University Press, 1979. First edition: edition limited to 527 numbered copies signed by
Jane Lindsay.
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[50]    
LINDSAY, Norman. PAINTINGS IN OIL: with essays by Douglas Stewart and Norman Lindsay. Quarto, owner’s
blindstamp, plates, original beige papered boards with gilt decoration in the scarce dustwrapper and publisher’s
slipcase (bit distressed), Chapman copy with label. Sydney, Shepherd Press [1945]. A deluxe edition limited to 115
copies in which are included 14 pen drawings by Norman Lindsay. Signed by Norman Lindsay.
Estimate $2000/3000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[51]    
LINDSAY, Norman. PENCIL DRAWINGS. With a foreword by A.D. Hope. Quarto, illustrations, original cloth in
with chipped dustwrapper, John Chapman copy with booklabel. Sydney, Angus & Robertson, 1969. First and only
edition. + Five other large format works on Lindsay including the special edition of the Letters of Norman Lindsay
(1979).
Estimate $200/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[52]    
LINDSAY, Norman. BLOOMFIELD, Lin.  NORMAN LINDSAY ETCHINGS:  Catalogue Raisonne.  Quarto,
blindstamp on front free endpaper, numerous black and white illustrations, original laminated pictorial boards.
Sydney, Odana Editions & Josef Lebovic Gallery, 1999.  Signed by the author. + Copies of Odana Editions of Norman
Lindsy: 80 Years of Pencil Drawings (2008), and Rose Lindsay: A Model Wife (2001).
Estimate $140/240
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[53]    
LINDSAY, Norman. BLOOMFIELD, Lin. NORMAN LINDSAY OIL PAINTINGS 1889-1969.  Quarto,
frontispiece mounted photograph, illustrated in colour throughout, publisher’s leather in matching slipcase
Bungendore, Odana Editions, 2006. Deluxe edition limited to 550 copies numbered copies, signed by the author.
Includes photograph of The Vanities.
Estimate $400/600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[54]    
LINDSAY, Norman. LITTLEWOOD, R.C. and CLARK, Jane. NORMAN LINDSAY, A COLLECTOR’S
ALBUM [with] NORMAN LINDSAY, A STUDIO ALBUM. Two volumes, folio, two frontispieces and 115 tipped-in
photographic prints (including several in colour) the majority from original glass negatives, black calf, lettered and
decorated in gilt, in clam-shell felt-lined cloth box. Stoke on Trent, Lytlewode Press, 2011. Deluxe issue of 26 copies
numbered A-Z, within limited edition of 126 copies, signed by the author and publisher, Robert Littlewood. The
Collector’s Album, with essay by Robert Littlewood, is illustrated with photographs of Norman Lindsay taken by the
noted collector Keith Wingrove, and photographs of Lisnacrieve, the Lindsay family home at Creswick; Lionel
Lindsay and his family, and the Lionel Lindsay Art Gallery and Library at Toowoomba. The Studio Album, with
essay by Jane Clark, is illustrated with photographs taken by Norman of nude models at his Springwood studio, and of
his brother Lionel.
Estimate $2000/3000
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[55]    
LINDSAY, Norman. BLOOMFIELD, Lin. NORMAN LINDSAY WATERCOLOURS 1897-1969.  Quarto,
blindstamp on front free endpaper, frontispiece mounted photograph, illustrated in colour throughout, publisher’s
leather in matching slipcase. Bungendore, Odana Editions, 2003. Deluxe edition limited to 550 copies numbered
copies, signed by the author. Includes photograph of The Presentation.
Estimate $400/600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[56]    
LINDSAY, Norman. BLOOMFIELD, Lin.  THE COMPLETE ETCHINGS OF NORMAN LINDSAY.   Quarto, 
frontispiece, numerous black & white illustrations, owner’s blindstamp, publisher’s leatherette in matching slipcase. 
Sydney, Odana Editions/Josef Lebovic Gallery, 1998.  Deluxe edition limited to 550 copies signed by the author and 
Lindsay’s grand-daughter Helen Glad. Includes facsimile etching: The Artist, with certificate of authenticity. 
Estimate $400/600
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[57]    
LINDSAY, Norman. HETHERINGTON, John. THE EMBATTLED OLYMPIAN.  Octavo, illustrations, original 
cloth with dustwrapper. Melbourne, Oxford University Press, 1973. With inserted correspondence from Hetherington 
to Harry Chaplin and Norman Lindsay regarding the publication of the biography. + With a group of books on about 
half a shelf relating to Lindsay including a worn copy of the Bookstall edition of A Curate in Bohemia in wrappers. 
Estimate $140/240
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[58]    
NORMAN, W.J. (publisher and retailer). SIX CARTE DE VISITE PHOTOGRAPHS of risqué subjects. Six carte 
de visite albumen photographs, approximately 100 x 63 mm, Melbourne, W. J. Norman, circa 1870. Saucy images 
published in Melbourne from lithographs by Gustave Barry after Philippe-Jacques Lindner, which provide an 
interesting insight into the erotica of the era.
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[59]    
ROBESON, Paul. ROBESON SINGS with Orchestra and Chorus. Three records, in publisher’s pictorial 
boards. New York, Othello Recording Company, (1953). Subscriber’s Edition, copy number 312, signed by 
Robeson. Produced by the record company which the singer and activist had established himself after his passport was 
withdrawn due to his support for Communism.
Estimate $300/400
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[60]    
TAYLOR, Derek. FIFTY YEARS ADRIFT, edited by George Harrison. Thick octavo, illustrated throughout in 
colour and black & white, publisher’s half calf, boards decorated and gilt, all edges gilt, in papered slipcase. 
Guildford, Surrey, Genesis Publications, 1984. Review copy, out of series, and not signed by Taylor or Harrison. 
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



Lot 60



[61]    
WEBB PRINTING CO.  COMPLETE SET OF SUGGESTIVE POSTCARDS, forming a striptease sequence. Ten
colour lithograph postcards, fine. (Melbourne, Webb Printing, circa 1910). A complete set of this series of suggestive
or erotic, numbered, colour-printed postcards: rare, only one set traced in Australian institutions (SLV). 
“We, the royal we, have written before about the absence of colonial Australian pornography and the rarity of even a
hint of the erotic. In book or picture these postcards are as racy it gets. Still, they are about sex and desire, not the
overflowing bottoms and bosoms, the slap and tickle, that make for a saucy English postcard” (Richard Neylon). 
“The uncaptioned sequence shows a young lady of Edwardian times apparently preparing for an assignation with a
lover. The sequence, which as Richard Neylon astutely observed is based on (probably French) photographs, is by no
means pornographic but it is erotic, in the widest, most generous, and perhaps tamest sense of the word – saucy rather
than salacious. Nonetheless, as one of very few extant examples of Australian-produced ‘erotica’ of the Edwardian or
Victorian eras, this Webb series is an object of considerable bibliophilic, cartophilic, and sociological interest”
(Jonathan Wantrup in Australian Rare Books 1901-1950, forthcoming).
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com



[62]    
WODEHOUSE, P.G. THE EVERYMAN WODEHOUSE.  Twenty-five volumes, octavo, original cloth with 
dustwrappers. London, Everyman, 2000-2010. Twenty-five books from the uniform Everyman Wodehouse series. 
Estimate $300/500
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

[63]    
DOYLE, Sir Arthur Conan. THE ADVENTURES OF SHERLOCK HOLMES [with] THE LATER 
ADVENTURES [and] THE FINAL ADVENTURES.  Three volumes, octavo, illustrated, uniform early half calf, 
joints rubbed (one tender). New York, The Heritage Press, 1950-1952. + Two works in three volumes, leatherbound.
Estimate $200/300
Illustrated at www.invaluable.com

End of Sale



Prices Realised. Auction Number 115, 16 September 2025
Australian Dollars, Hammer Prices

1 $200

2 $1,500

3 $140

4 $120

5 $240

6 $220

7 $220

8 $140

9 $200

10 $500

11 $120

12 $950

13 $400

14 $4,400

15 $120

16 $300

17 $750

18 $140

19 $240

20 $120

22 $120

23 $80

24 $100

25 $100

26 $16,000

27 $850

28 $300

29 $400

30 $220

31 $120

33 $240

34 $180

35 $180

36 $200

37 $140

38 $100

39 $260

40 $220

41 $380

42 $280

43 $1,200

44 $140

45 $120

46 $280

47 $220

48 $240

50 $800

51 $400

52 $260

53 $200

54 $300

55 $100

56 $1,100

57 $180

58 $380

59 $420

60 $440

61 $360

62 $180

63 $320

64 $240

65 $950

66 $120

67 $320

68 $280

70 $360

71 $140

72 $3,200

73 $650

74 $480

75 $1,300

76 $220

77 $650

78 $220

80 $1,200

81 $600

83 $160

84 $800

86 $200

87 $120

88 $850

90 $600

91 $300

92 $480



AUSTRALIAN BOOK AUCTIONS
Books, Historical
Documents
9 December 2025
Please email completed and
signed form to:
admin@australianbookauctions.com
Telephone: +61 3 9509 7424

Important notice
• Australian Book Auctions

offers this service as a
convenience to buyers who are
unable to attend the auction in
person. This service is free.

• Bids should conform to the
published increments printed
on p. 2 of the catalogue.

• Absentee bids can only be
accepted on this form fully
completed. Absentee bids
cannot be accepted by
telephone unless confirmed in
writing.

• Absentee bids must be received
at least 24 hours before the
sale.

• Australian Book Auctions will
not be held responsible for any
error or failure to execute bids.

• Lots will always be bought as
cheaply as is allowed by other
bids and reserves (if any) that
are on the auctioneer’s books.
In the event of identical bids,
the first received will take
precedence.

• A Buyer’s premium at the
published rate will be added to
the hammer price of all lots
purchased.

• All lots purchased must be paid
for and collected within seven
days of the sale date

• International bidders must
advise us of the intended
method of payment and
collection prior to bidding.

• Please note that payment is to
be made in Australian dollars
in cash, or bank cheque, or by
telegraphic transfer to
Australian Book Auctions
account. Personal cheques may
be accepted at the discretion of
Australian Book Auctions and
must be cleared before delivery
of any lots. Payment by Visa or
Mastercard may be accepted
subject to a 1.1% surcharge.

ABSENTEE BID FORM

Name (please print or type). Personal names only, Company names are not acceptable.

Address

City State Postcode

Telephone (Home) Telephone (Business)

Facsimile email

I wish to place bids as indicated. The bid amounts conform to the increments published in the
catalogue. I note that bids that do not conform to the published increments may be lowered to the
next bidding interval. Bids are to be executed by Australian Book Auctions up to but not exceeding
the amount specified per lot. I agree to the terms and conditions of the Conditions of Business
published in this catalogue and understand that all bids are accepted subject to the Conditions of
Business. I note that a Buyer’s Premium at the published rate will be added to the hammer price. I
have indicated below how any lots that I buy are to be despatched to me after the sale.

Dated:    /    /2025
Signed

Lot Number Author/title Maximum Bid
as in the (Please print Amount NOT
catalogue or type) including

Buyer’s Premium

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

DESPATCH INSTRUCTIONS
Charges for packing, handling, insurance and postage will be added to your invoice.
Please mark one of these options:
� I will collect � I will arrange Courier/carrier � Insured air mail
� Insured registered post (Australia only) � Other (please specify)
Lots to be packed, insured, and sent to:



AUSTRALIAN BOOK AUCTIONS
Books, Historical
Documents
9 December 2025
Please email completed and
signed form to:
admin@australianbookauctions.com
Telephone: +61 3 9509 7424

Important notice
• Australian Book Auctions

offers this service as a
convenience to buyers who are
unable to attend the auction in
person. This service is free.

• Telephone Bid Requests for
lots with a lower estimate of at
least $1000 must be received at
least 24 hours before the sale.

• Australian Book Auctions
offers this service to clients and
will make all reasonable efforts
to contact prospective buyers
by telephone so as to enable
them to participate in bidding
by telephone but in no
circumstance will the
Auctioneer be responsible to
for any failure or neglect to do
so.

• A Buyer’s premium at the
published rate will be added to
the hammer price of all lots
purchased.

• All lots purchased must be paid
for & collected within seven
days of the date of the sale

• International bidders must
advise us of the intended
method of payment and
collection prior to bidding.

• Please note that payment is to
be made in Australian dollars
in cash, or bank cheque, or by
telegraphic transfer to
Australian Book Auctions
account. Personal cheques may
be accepted at the discretion of
Australian Book Auctions and
must be cleared before delivery
of any lots. Payment by Visa or
Mastercard may be accepted
subject to a 1.1% surcharge.

TELEPHONE BID REQUEST

Name (please print or type). Personal names only, Company names are not acceptable.

Address

City State Postcode

Telephone (Home) Telephone (Business)

Facsimile Email

I wish to bid by phone as indicated on the following lots. I understand that Australian Book
Auctions will make all reasonable efforts to contact me by telephone so as to enable me to
participate in bidding by telephone on these lots but that in no circumstance will Australian Book
Auctions be responsible for any failure or neglect to do so. I agree to the terms and conditions of
the Conditions of Business published in the sale catalogue and available on Australian Book
Auctions web site and I understand that all bids are accepted subject to the Conditions of Business.
I note that a Buyer’s Premium at the published rate will be added to the hammer price.

Dated:    /    /2025
Signed

PLEASE CONTACT ME on the following telephone numbers during the sale:

1st no. (____)________________________  Alternate no: (____)___________________________

Lot Number Author/title
as in the (Please print
catalogue or type)

DESPATCH INSTRUCTIONS
Charges for packing, handling, insurance and postage will be added to your invoice.
Please mark one of these options:
� I will collect � I will arrange Courier/carrier � Insured air mail
� Insured registered post (Australia only) � Other (please specify)
Lots to be packed, insured, and sent to:



CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS

1. Australian Book Auctions its servants and agents (“the
Auctioneer”) is agent only for the Seller and is not
responsible for any act or omission or default of the Seller or
the Buyer.

2a. The Auctioneer has the right in his absolute discretion to
refuse any person admission to or to eject any person from
the place of auction.

2b. As a service to bidders Australian Book Auctions will, if so
instructed in writing at least 24 hours prior to the sale:
(i) make bids on behalf of prospective buyers; or,
(ii) make all reasonable efforts to contact prospective

buyers by telephone so as to enable them to participate
in bidding by telephone on any lot with a lower
estimate of at least $1000;

but in no circumstance will the Auctioneer be responsible to
the Seller or to any prospective buyers for any failure or
neglect to do so.

3a. Every prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide all identification that may be
required by the Auctioneer before bidding at any auction.

3b. The highest bidder shall be the Buyer subject to the Seller’s
reserve price if any which is confidential between the Seller
and the Auctioneer. The Auctioneer may, however, refuse to
accept any bid which is not in the best interests of the Seller.

3c. In the event of any error or dispute during or after the sale of
any lot, the Auctioneer may in his absolute discretion and
regardless of the fall of the hammer put up such lot again for
sale or withdraw the lot from sale. The decision of the
Auctioneer shall be final.

3d. The Auctioneer has the right in his absolute discretion:
(i) to refuse any bid;
(ii) to advance and regulate the bidding as he decides;
(iii) to refuse any bid that does not exceed the previous bid

by at least ten percent or by such other proportion as
the auctioneer may determine;

(iv) to divide any lot, combine any two or more lots, or
withdraw any lot from sale;

(v) bid on behalf of the Seller or of other prospective
buyers without disclosure.

3e. Any bid acknowledged and relied upon by the Auctioneer
may not be withdrawn without the approval of the
auctioneer.

3f. In the event that any lot fails to reach its reserve price and is
bought in on behalf of the Seller, the Auctioneer may in his
absolute discretion refer the bid of the highest bidder to the
Seller. If the Seller accepts such bid then the lot shall be
deemed to have been sold at the auction and the obligations
of Seller and Buyer to the Auctioneer in respect of such lot
are the same as if it had been sold at auction.

3g. Notwithstanding anything else in these Conditions, in the
event that any lot is unsold the Auctioneer has the right to
sell such lot thereafter by private treaty but otherwise
subject to these Conditions and the obligations of Seller and
Buyer to the Auctioneer in respect of such lot are the same
as if it had been sold at auction.

3h. All lots are in all respects at the risk of the Buyer after the
fall of the hammer.

4a. Subject to the Auctioneer’s discretion the fall of the hammer
marks his acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion
of a Contract for Sale between the Buyer and the Seller. It
shall not be requisite for the Buyer to sign the sale book but
the entry of the Buyer’s name or number and the amount of
his bid in the sale book by the Auctioneer without any

further authority or consent from the Buyer than this
condition shall be final and binding on all parties and such
entry together with these Conditions shall constitute the
whole of the contract. A deposit or the whole of the
Purchase Price may be demanded by the Auctioneer at the
fall of the hammer. The title to a lot shall not pass to the
Buyer until the Purchase Price (plus interest and any other
charges if applicable) has been paid in full.

4b. The Buyer must pay to the Auctioneer in addition to the
hammer price on each lot a buyer’s premium of 22%
(inclusive of GST). The hammer price plus the buyer’s
premium constitute the Purchase Price of a lot. The Buyer
acknowledges that the Auctioneer as agent for the Seller
may also receive a commission from the Seller.

4c. The successful bidder shall be deemed to be the Buyer and
be personally liable unless it has been agreed in writing at
the time of registration and prior to the sale that a bidder is
acting as agent on behalf of a third party and that such third
party is acceptable to the Auctioneer.

4d. It shall be the responsibility of the Buyer to obtain any
permit required under the Protection of Movable Cultural
Heritage Act 1986, the Wildlife Protection (Regulation of
Exports and Imports) Act 1982 and any other legislation, all
as amended, which may restrict or prohibit the export of a
lot outside a state or the Commonwealth of Australia.
Refusal of any permit shall not vitiate the sale and the Buyer
shall be bound to take delivery of the lot without an
allowance or abatement in price.

5a. At the conclusion of the auction the Buyer will immediately
pay to the Auctioneer the whole of the Purchase Price.
Payment of the Purchase Price shall be made in Australian
dollars in cash. Payment by personal cheque or bank cheque
in Australian dollars drawn on an Australian bank may be
accepted at the Auctioneer’s discretion and, unless prior
arrangements have been made, must be cleared before
delivery of purchases. Credit card payments by Mastercard
or Visa, can also be accepted by prior arrangement.
Payments made by credit card are subject to an additional
charge of 1.1% to cover bank fees and charges. The Buyer
will pay interest at a rate of 3% per month on the Purchase
Price in the event of the Purchase Price remaining unpaid
for more than 24 hours after the sale.

5b. Any payments made to the Auctioneer may be applied by
the Auctioneer towards any sums owing from that Buyer to
the Auctioneer on any account whatever without regard to
any direction of the Buyer or his agent, whether express or
implied as to how payment should be applied.

5c. Should one Buyer purchase more than one lot at the same
auction then each contract shall be interdependent with the
others and default under one shall be deemed to be default
under all the others, unless the Auctioneer should elect
otherwise.

5d. All lots purchased must be collected from the place of
auction at the Buyer’s expense not later than noon on the
day following the auction and provided the full Purchase
Price has been paid to the Auctioneer.

5e. If a Buyer has not collected any or all of his purchases by
noon of the day following the auction, the Auctioneer may
place the property in storage at the Buyer’s risk and the
Buyer shall be responsible for all removal, storage and
insurance charges on such property. Packing, handling and
transportation of all purchased lots is entirely at the risk and
expense of the Buyer. In no event will the Auctioneer be
liable for loss of or damage to purchased lots irrespective of
cause, including negligence, notwithstanding that the



property is in the custody and control of the Auctioneer at
the time of the occurrence of such loss or damage.

5f. In the event of a breach by the Buyer of any of the terms of
these Conditions then any deposit or other sums paid to the
Auctioneer shall be forfeited and the Auctioneer in his
absolute discretion, without prejudice to any other rights or
remedies available to him, will be entitled without notice to
the Buyer to dispose of the Buyer’s purchases by public
auction or private treaty and the Buyer shall pay to the
Auctioneer any resulting deficiency in the Purchase Price
(plus interest) and any other costs incurred as a result of the
Buyer’s default, including storage, freight, insurance and
any other charges whatsoever. Any surplus shall be paid to
the Seller.

6a. Any warranties express or implied on the part of the
Auctioneer or Seller, other than those that are expressly
contained in these Conditions, are hereby excluded. Without
limiting the generality of the foregoing any representation in
any catalogue, advertisement, condition report, or made
orally or in writing elsewhere as to authorship, origin, date,
age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion
only. Prospective buyers must satisfy themselves as to all
matters relating to the condition, description, authenticity
and the nature of any lot by inspection or by obtaining any
independent expert advice reasonable in view of the buyers’
particular expertise and the value of the lot prior to the date
of the auction and the Buyer must take delivery of the lot
with all faults patent or latent (if any). Accordingly, buyers
will be deemed to have knowledge of all matters which they
could reasonably be expected to find out given their
particular expertise and the exercise by them of reasonable
due diligence.

6b. All conditions, notices, descriptions, statements and other
matters concerning a lot are subject to any statement
modifying or affecting that lot made by the Auctioneer from
the rostrum prior to any bid being accepted on that lot.

6c. All lots are sold “as is” and no error or misdescription or
deficiency in quantity shall vitiate the sale and the Buyer
shall be bound to take delivery of the lot without an
allowance or abatement in price.

6d. Many lots are of an age or nature that precludes their being
in perfect condition and reference may be made in some
descriptions to damage, restoration, or defect. Such
information is given for guidance only and the absence of
such reference does not imply that a lot is free from defects
nor does the reference to particular defects imply the
absence of others. Illustrations of any lot are for the
guidance of prospective buyers and are not to be relied upon
to determine either tone or colour of any item or to reveal
imperfections (if any).

6e. Neither the Auctioneer nor the Seller make any
representations or warranties, implied or express, as to
whether any lot is subject to copyrights nor whether the
Buyer acquires any copyrights, including but not limited to
reproduction rights in any lot sold.

6f. The Seller gives to Australian Book Auctions full and
absolute right to photograph and illustrate any lot consigned
for sale and to use such photographs and illustrations at any
time at its absolute discretion whether or not in connection
with the sale. The Buyer and the Seller acknowledges that
the copyright of all photographs taken and illustrations of
any lot by Australian Book Auctions shall be the absolute
property of Australian Book Auctions.

7a. Notwithstanding anything else in these Conditions if within
fourteen days of the sale notice in writing from the Buyer is
given to the Auctioneer that in the Buyer’s opinion the lot is
a forgery that at the time of the sale had a value materially
less than the Purchase Price then the lot may be returned
within a reasonably agreed time to the Auctioneer. Should
the Auctioneer be satisfied that:
(i) the lot is returned in the same condition as it was at the

date of the sale; and
(ii) the Buyer establishes that he has not sold or

transferred the lot, and that no rights have been created
in favour of any third party in respect of that lot; and

(iii) the Buyer establishes that the lot is a forgery, that is to
say an imitation originally conceived and executed as a
whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to
authorship, age, origin, period, culture or source and
where the correct description as to such matters is not
fairly reflected by the catalogue description amended
by any statement modifying or affecting that lot made
by the Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to any bid
being accepted on that lot. No lot shall be capable of
being a forgery by reason of any damage, restoration
of any kind (including pen facsimile), defects of
binding, staining, spotting, foxing, oxidisation, toning,
absence of blank leaves or list of plates or list of
subscribers or advertisement leaves or cancel leaves or
errata slips or errata leaves;

then the sale will be rescinded and the amount paid by the
Buyer will be refunded.

7b. The Buyer shall be entitled to claim under this condition
only the Purchase Price, being the hammer price plus the
buyer’s premium, or part thereof actually paid by the Buyer
to the Auctioneer for the lot and shall not include a refund of
any sales tax, storage charge, insurance, interest,
commissions, or any other costs to the Buyer other than the
Purchase Price actually paid and specifically the Buyer shall
have no claims for any direct or consequential loss suffered
or expense incurred by him.

7c. This condition does not apply to any multiple lot, box lot,
shelf lot, any uncatalogued lot, or any lot described in the
catalogue as sold “not subject to return”, or “w.a.f.” (i.e.
with all faults).

7d. The benefit of this condition is a non-assignable exclusive
right in favour of the actual Buyer of the lot at the auction
and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, may
not be assigned to a third party by a Buyer acting as an agent
on behalf of such third party except when in accordance
with clause 4c of these Conditions.

7e. The Buyer shall not be entitled to claim under this condition
if he is in breach of any of the terms of these Conditions.

7f. The terms of this condition shall not operate so as to exclude
such conditions or warranties as are implied by state of
federal law and which cannot legally be excluded or where
such exclusion would render any contract with the Buyer, or
any part of such a contract, void or voidable.

8a. These Conditions of Business shall be governed and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Victoria, Australia, and all parties concerned hereby submit
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that state.

8b. If any part of these Conditions of Business is found by any
court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be
discounted and the rest of the conditions shall continue to be
valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.



Bidding Increments

Bidding generally opens below the lower estimate and advances in increments of up to 10%,
subject to the auctioneer’s discretion. Absentee bids that do not conform to these published
increments may be lowered to the next bidding interval.

Up to $500 by $20s
$500 to $1000 by $50s
$1000 to $2000 by $100s
$2000 to $5000 by $200s
$5000 to $10,000 by $500s
$10,000 to $20,000 by $1000s
$20,000 to $50,000 by $2000s
$50,000 to $100,000 by $5000s
Over $100,000 auctioneer’s discretion
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